outstanding reinsurance recoveries is subject to largely similar risks and uncertainties as the valuation of the outstanding claims
liability.  Significant individual losses, for example those relating to catastrophe events, are analysed on a case-by-case basis.

E. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The impact on the net outstanding claims liabilities (net of reinsurance recoveries) before income tax to changes in key actuarial
assumptions is summarised below.  Each change has been calculated in isolation of the other changes, and without regard to other
balance sheet changes that may occur simultaneously.

The movements are stated in absolute terms where the base assumption is a percentage.  For example, if the base inflation rate
assumption was 3.5%, a 1% increase would mean assuming a 4.5% inflation rate.

The general reduction in the quantum of sensitivity impacts, year-on-year, reflects the impact of the BH quota share.  For Business
Division, the impacts also reflect its lower net outstanding claims exposure to long-tail classes following the completion of the loss
portfolio transfer in respect of its asbestos exposure.

49

AUSTRALIA

ASSUMPTION
MOVEMENT IN

ASSUMPTION
CONSUMER

DIVISION
BUSINESS

DIVISION NEW ZEALAND ASIA

$m $m $m $m

2016

Discounted average term to settlement +10% (21) (11) (1) -

-10% 21 11 1 -

Inflation rate +1% 101 56 4 -

-1% (96) (53) (4) -

Discount rate +1% (99) (54) (3) -

-1% 107 58 3 -

Claims handling costs ratio +1% 56 42 6 2

-1% (56) (42) (6) (2)

2015

Discounted average term to settlement +10% (38) (75) (1) -
-10% 38 73 1 -

Inflation rate +1% 125 152 6 1
-1% (117) (134) (6) (1)

Discount rate +1% (117) (133) (5) -
-1% 127 153 5 -

Claims handling costs ratio +1% 57 42 6 3
-1% (57) (42) (6) (3)

NOTE 2.3 INVESTMENTS
2016 2015

$m $m

A. INVESTMENT INCOME

Dividend revenue 34 39

Interest revenue 448 517

Trust revenue 26 19

Realised net gains and (losses) (74) 227

Unrealised net gains and (losses) 163 14

Total investment income 597 816

Represented by

Investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities 484 585

Investment income on shareholders’ funds 113 231

597 816

B. INVESTMENT COMPOSITION

I. Interest bearing investments

Cash and short term money held in investment 841 1,127

Government and semi-government bonds 1,671 2,915

Corporate bonds and notes 6,826 8,158

Subordinated securities 1,636 1,769

Other 160 156

11,134 14,125

II. Equity investments (includes exposure to convertible securities)

Listed 1,045 656

Unlisted 446 486

1,491 1,142

III. Other investments

Other trusts 291 268

Foreign exchange risk derivatives 30 -

321 268

Total investments 12,946 15,535

50   IAG ANNUAL REPORT 2016

C. RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Investment revenue is brought to account on an accruals basis.  Revenue on investments in equity securities and property trusts is
deemed to accrue on the date the dividends/distributions are declared, which for listed equity securities is deemed to be the ex-
dividend date.

Investments comprise assets held to back insurance liabilities (policyholder funds that represent assets available for future
settlement of outstanding claims) and assets that represent shareholders' funds.  The investment funds themselves are
predominantly generated from the collection of insurance premiums.  The allocation of investments between policyholder funds

[…]

The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from fluctuations in the valuation of investments in fixed interest bearing securities
recognised at fair value and from the underwriting of general insurance contracts, which creates exposure to the risk that interest
rate movements materially impact the fair value of the insurance liabilities (the insurance liabilities are discounted with reference
to the government yields).  Movements in interest rates should have minimal impact on the insurance profit or loss due to the
Group's policy of investing in assets backing insurance liabilities principally in fixed interest securities that are closely matched to
the duration of the insurance liabilities (period to settlement).  Therefore, movements in the fair value measurement of the assets
broadly offset the impact of movements in the insurance liabilities from changes in interest rates.

The impact on the measurement of investments in fixed interest bearing securities held at reporting date of a change in interest
rates by +1% or -1% on profit before tax, net of related derivatives, is shown in the following table.  The sensitivity analysis provided
demonstrates the effect of a change in interest rates only, whilst other assumptions remain unchanged.

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN FIXED INTEREST BEARING SECURITIES VALUE 2016 2015

$m $m

Impact to
profit

Impact to
profit

Investments - interest bearing securities and related interest rate derivatives +1% (228) (366)

-1% 245 389

Refer to note 2.2 claims and reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims for details of the impact on the net
outstanding claims liabilities before income tax to changes in key actuarial assumptions, including movements in discount rates.

II. Credit risk
Concentrations of credit risk exist where a number of counterparties have similar economic characteristics.  The Group's credit risk
arises predominantly from investment activities, reinsurance activities, premium debtors and dealings with other intermediaries.
The Group maintains a credit risk appetite, which is approved by the Board, and a Group Credit Risk Policy that is consistent with